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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	
	Mr B Bryson

	Scheme:
	
	The Dennis Group Pension and Assurance Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents:

	
	Aon Consulting Limited (Aon), the Administrator of the Scheme
Independent Trustee Services Limited (ITS), the Trustee of the Scheme


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 
1. Mr Bryson complains that:
1.1 Aon provided him with incorrect information about his early retirement benefits in 2001 as a consequence of which he made certain decisions to his detriment; and

1.2 The Trustee of the Scheme failed to seek the approval of the employer before the employer went into administration following a request he made in February 2004 for early retirement.
2. Mr Bryson claims compensation as follows:

2.1 his pension from 1 January 2001 to the future date on which his pension is put into payment;
2.2 less (or as well as) the difference between his pension in payment at age 65 and the pension he would have received had his pension been put into payment on 1 January 2001.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. The Dennis Group (Dennis) was part of the Mayflower Corporation and went into administration on 31 March 2004. At that point the Scheme was in significant deficit on winding up.
5. Mr Bryson was born in 1948. He was employed by Dennis as Engineering Director from 1 June 1987, and was a member of the Scheme from that date. Under the Scheme Rules he was entitled to retire early with the consent of the Company and the Trustees once he attained the age of 50. The Scheme Booklet states at page 7:
“With the consent of the Company and the Trustees, you may retire and receive an immediate pension at any time due to ill-health or after age 50 for other reasons.”

6. In 2000, Mr Bryson had completed 13 years’ service with the Company. In November 2000, Mr Bryson’s solicitor was in contact with the Chief Executive of Dennis in connection with a compromise agreement for the termination of Mr Bryson’s employment. The package included a consultancy contract with the Company. He had also sought confirmation that he would be entitled to an early retirement pension. On 13 November 2000, Mr Bryson’s solicitor wrote to the then Chairman of Dennis (the Chairman) who was also Chairman of the Scheme Trustees:

“Please also confirm whether Bob would be permitted by the pension fund trustees to take an immediate pension, on the grounds that he is over age 50.”

7. The Chairman replied on 14 November:

“Obviously I cannot speak for the pension fund trustees, but given similar requests in the past I have no reason to suppose that they will not agree to your request, however, I will write to them and seek clarification.”

8. It appears that Mr Bryson did not receive a response by way of clarification, though he has said he assumed that the clarification was sought. ITS has said it has no record of any such approach by the Chairman. 
9. However, the Chairman did write to Aon, requesting an early retirement quotation for Mr Bryson. Aon’s letter, dated 18 January 2001, quoted an immediate pension of £17,151.56 p.a. commencing on 1 January 2001. 
10. Mr Bryson left employment, and the Scheme, on 31 December 2000.

11. On 5 January 2001, Mr Bryson had signed an agreement with his former employer to provide consultancy services over a period of 90 days.  Payment for these services was agreed as £45,000 to be paid, on presentation of Mr Bryson’s invoice, on 30 April 2001.
12. Mr Bryson has said that, on the basis of his anticipated consultancy earnings, he decided to defer taking his pension benefits.
13. On 10 February 2004, Mr Bryson wrote to Dennis asking if his pension could be put into payment as from 1 May 2004. By then, his consultancy earnings had declined as projects he was involved in were completed. On 17 February 2004, Aon quoted a pension of £11,736.75 p.a. as at 1 May 2004 which, in the light of the earlier quotation of 18 January 2001, Mr Bryson naturally queried. He learned that the quotation provided to him in January 2001 was incorrect and should in fact have shown an immediate pension of £11,506.34 p.a. On 24 March 2004, Mr Bryson accepted Aon’s latest quotation. 
14. Mr Bryson has said he understands that his request for an early retirement pension was on the agenda for the last meeting of the “old trustees”, who deferred making a decision pending the appointment of a “new” trustee. ITS was appointed as the new Trustee on 26 April 2004, and, soon after, sent an announcement to all Scheme members advising them that the pension benefits of those who had not yet retired were likely to be severely reduced, and that the Scheme Actuary had been asked to carry out a formal funding valuation. On 16 June 2004, ITS issued a further announcement advising members that the Scheme had commenced winding up with effect from 11 June 2004. The Announcement also indicated the level of reduction which would apply to non-retired members’ benefits following the report of the Scheme Actuary.
15. On 14 December 2004, solicitors acting for Mr Bryson wrote to Aon about the failure to bring his pension into payment when he had requested it in February to March 2004. On 10 March 2005, solicitors acting for Aon replied, admitting that the quotation provided on 18 January 2001 was inaccurate, but declining to accept responsibility for the consequences claimed by Mr Bryson. Mr Bryson then submitted his complaint first to the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) and then to my office. However, in order to comply with the statutory requirements, his complaint had first to be considered under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). My Bryson invoked the IDRP in mid 2006.
16. On 8 December 2006, the Managing Director of ITS responded formally under Stage 1 of the IDRP to Mr Bryson’s complaint. He wrote that he had no record of any request from Mr Bryson in February 2004 to take early retirement. In any event, the approval of two Trustees would have been needed to bring the pension into payment and there was no record of any such approval. The first record ITS had of an application for early retirement, was Mr Bryson’s letter dated 24 March 2004. Mr Bryson has commented that it appears that the old Trustees had not forwarded the relevant information to ITS.

17. The author of the latter also said that ITS was unable to offer him early retirement until the funding position of the Scheme was clear. He also wrote that ITS was studying the implications of a recent court judgement whereby some members aged over 60 at the time of winding up might be entitled to receive their benefits in full. In that event, other members’ benefits might be scaled down even further. ITS’s view of the complaint was confirmed at Stage 2 of the IDRP on 22 February 2007.
18. The Scheme is being wound-up and is currently being considered for inclusion in the Financial Assistance Scheme.
SUBMISSIONS

ITS

19. ITS has said that it was not appointed as Trustee until 26 April 2004, the month after the Company went into administration. It has also said that its appointment was a consequence of the administration and it could not have sought consent from the Employer for early retirement prior to the commencement of the administration. In commenting on the complaint, it asked me to confirm that it is not a party to the complaint. As ITS has assumed responsibility for the Scheme, and as no other trustees are in evidence, I have to treat ITS as a party to the complaint.
20. ITS has said that, since its appointment, it has approved no early retirement requests due to uncertainty surrounding the funding position of the Scheme.

Aon

21. Aon accepts that its quotation of 18 January 2001 was incorrect, but does not accept any consequential liability. It argues that Mr Bryson’s case is founded solely on the premise that, had the quotation been accurate, he would have retired then and that his decision to defer was based on tax considerations and that these have not been documented. Aon refers to previous submissions made by Mr Bryson during the complaint process, but not to me, relating to his income tax position in 1999/2000 onwards. It queries why, if the tax position was so important, Mr Bryson did not ask for a quotation before asking that his pension come into payment as from 1 May 2004. Mr Bryson has commented that as he already had quotations for taking his pension at age 52 and 60 he “simply interpolated between them”.
Mr Bryson

22. Mr Bryson submits that his pension should have been put into payment on 10 February 2004, the date on which he made his request. He argues that, because of the failings he has identified, he is entitled on the basis of the leading case of East Sussex County Council v Jacobs [2004] [ All ER (D) 124 (May) HC, to be put in the position he would have occupied had he been given the correct information.
23. Mr Bryson has said that, from 1 February 2001, he received no Scheme literature and, in particular, he was not informed that a less favourable method of calculating pension benefits was to be implemented, that the Scheme was closed to new entrants or that the level of funding was below MFR. He has said that, had he been aware of these factors, he would have taken his pension earlier.

24. In respect of earnings, Mr Bryson says he was guaranteed consultancy earnings from his ex employer of £45,000 from January 2001. He anticipated that, in the following years, his consultancy earnings would be £20,000 per [calendar] year. In fact, his ongoing consultancy earnings were less than anticipated, falling to around £12,000 by April 2002. He deferred taking his pension immediately after leaving employment because he was taking a view on his longer term earnings that were not guaranteed beyond 2001. In the event, once he realised that his earnings were not going to be at the anticipated level, he decided to take his pension when he reached age 55 in 2004. 
CONCLUSIONS

25. Mr Bryson says that he deferred taking his pension when he left employment because he was taking a longer term view on his earnings. At the same time, he complains that the contents of the quotation in January 2001 caused him to defer taking his retirement benefits. It seems to me that Mr Bryson decided, in early 2001, that he did not require the additional income that the pension might provide and this is borne out by the fact that he did not feel a need to draw on this resource until March 2004.
26. I cannot see, therefore, that the incorrect quotation in itself provided the justification for Mr Bryson deciding not to bring his pension into payment sooner than he eventually decided, and this element of Mr Bryson’s complaint is not upheld.
27. The matter came before the “old trustees” at their last meeting before Dennis went into administration. They could have approved Mr Bryson’s request then, but apparently deferred a decision pending the appointment of a new trustee. Approval of Mr Bryson’s request was discretionary upon the approval of both the Company and the Trustees. Given the uncertainty surrounding the Scheme and the Employer at the time, I cannot say that the decision of the Trustees to defer was unreasonable in all the circumstances.
28. Mr Bryson has said that information was wrongly withheld from him in that he was not notified by the Trustees that they intended to implement a less favourable mechanism for calculating benefits. He says that had he known of this he would have taken his pension earlier. That may or may not be so; but I have no basis for holding, on the balance of probabilities, that he would have done so.

29. For these reasons I do not uphold the complaint and accordingly I do not have to consider the relevance or otherwise of the judgement in Jacobs.
CHARLIE GORDON
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman
28 March 2008
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